JANUARY 2004
Policy Department External Policies
THE EU'S APPROACH TO TACKLING
THE PROLIFERATION OF MATERIALS
AND WEAPONS OF MASS DESTRUCTION
AND PROSPECTS FOR COOPERATION
ON THE EVE OF A NEW US ADMINISTRATION
SECURITY AND DEFENCE

13 See: for instance Grevi, G. & de Vasconcelos, A. (ed) "Partnerships for effective multilateralism", EU ISS, Chaillot Paper No. 109, June
2008. On selective multilateralism see Martinelli, M., Helping Transition: the EU Police Mission in the DRC (EUPOL Kinshasa) in the
Framework of EU Policies in the Great Lakes, in European Foreign Affairs Review, vol. 11, Issue 3, Autumn 2006, p. 379-400.
14 For an overview see Walker, P.F. Looking Back: Kananaskis at Five: Assessing the Global Partnership, Arms Control Today, September
2007; the CSIS project Strengthening the Global Partnership at: http://www.csis.org/isp/sgp/.
15 The latest progress report was the ninth in the series. For more information and details on the activities see:
16 The weakness of the latter is expected to be addressed at the 2008 European Council which is expected to conclude that a review of the
ESS confirms its relevance (with additional recognition of a changed security environment - such as climate change, energy security,
migration and cyber-security) but emphasises a new focus upon developing implementation/action plans.
 7
proliferation Clauses or coercive sanctions.18 Cooperation is a working method of European
integration and embedded at the heart of the CFSP - introduced in the Maastricht Treaty and
with specific reference to the Helsinki Final Act and Paris Charter.19
Joint Actions20
World Health Organisation  Council Joint Action 2008/307/CFSP of 14 April 2008
Biological and Toxin Weapons
Convention
Council Joint Action 2006/184/CFSP of 27 February 2006
Comprehensive Test Ban Treaty
Organisation
Council Joint Action 2008/588/CFSP of 15 July 2008
Council Joint Action 2007/468/CFSP of 28 June 2007
Council Joint Action 2006/243/CFSP of 20 March 2006
International Atomic Energy
Agency
Council Joint Action 2008/314/CFSP of 14 April 2008
Council Joint Action 2007/753/CFSP of 19 November 2007
Council Joint Action 2006/418/CFSP of 12 June 2006
Council Joint Action 2005/574/CFSP of 18 July 2005
Council Joint Action 2004/495/CFSP of 17 May 2004
Organisation for the Prohibition
of Chemical Weapons
Council Joint Action 2007/185/CFSP of 19 March 2007
Council Joint Action 2005/913/CFSP of 12 December 2005
Council Joint Action 2004/797/CFSP of 22 November 2004
Russian Federation Council Joint Action 2007/178/CFSP of 19 March 2007
Council Joint Action 2004/796/CFSP of 22 November 2004
Council Joint Action 2003/472/CFSP of 24 June 2003
Council Joint Action 1999/878/CFSP of 17 December 1999
UN Security Council Resolution
1540
Council Joint Action 2008/368/CFSP of 14 May 2008
Council Joint Action 2006/419/CFSP of 12 June 2006
Common Positions21
Council Common Position 2007/762/CFSP of 22 November 2007 on participation by the European
Union in the Korean Peninsula Energy Development Organisation (KEDO)
Council Common Position 2007/469/CFSP of 28 June 2007 relating to the 2008 Review Conference of
the Convention on the Prohibition of the Development, Production, Stockpiling and Use of Chemical
Weapons and on their Destruction (CWC)
Council Common Position 2007/246/CFSP of 23 April 2007 amending Common Position
2007/140/CFSP concerning restrictive measures against Iran
Council Common Position 2007/140/CFSP of 27 February 2007 concerning restrictive measures against
Iran
Council Common Position 2006/242/CFSP of 20 March 2006 relating to the 2006 Review Conference
of the Biological and Toxin Weapons Convention (BTWC)
Council Common Position 2005/329/PESC of 25 April 2005 relating to the 2005 Review Conference of
the Parties to the Treaty on the Non-Proliferation of Nuclear Weapons
Council Common Position 2003/805/CFSP of 17 November 2003 on the universalisation and
reinforcement of multilateral agreements in the field of non-proliferation of weapons of mass
destruction and means of delivery
18 On Non-proliferation Clauses see below. On sanctions see Michael Brzoska's chapter in this book. Brzoska’s conclusions remain relevant
also for the EU in particular the importance of consistency of application, monitoring and implementation of sanctions.
19 For an overview of the development of CFSP and ESDP see Nickel, D. & Quille, G., "In the shadow of the Constitution: Common Foreign
and Security Policy - European Security and Defence Policy adapting to a changing external environment", Jean Monnet Working Paper
Series, New York University School of Law, 2007.
20 Source Council of the European Union at http://consilium.europa.eu/showPage.asp?id=718&lang=en&mode=g
21 Ibid.
 8
Council Decisions22
COUNCIL REGULATION (EC) No 618/2007 of 5 June 2007 amending Regulation (EC) No 423/2007
concerning restrictive measures against Iran
COUNCIL REGULATION (EC) No 423/2007 of 19 April 2007 concerning restrictive measures
against Iran
Commission Regulation (EC) No 441/2007 of 20 April 2007 amending Council Regulation (EC) No
423/2007 concerning restrictive measures against Iran
COUNCIL DECISION of 23 April 2007 implementing Article 7(2) of Regulation (EC) No 423/2007
concerning restrictive measures against Iran - (2007/242/EC)
Council Decision 2003/874/CFSP of 8 December 2003 implementing Joint Action 2003/472/CFSP with
a view to contributing to the European Union cooperation programme for non-proliferation and
disarmament in the Russian Federation
Council Decision 2003/567/CFSP of 21 July 2003 implementing Common Position 1999/533/CFSP
relating to the European Union's contribution to the promotion of the early entry into force of the
Comprehensive Nuclear Test-Ban Treaty (CTBT)
Council Decision 2001/493/CFSP of 25 June 2001 implementing Joint Action 1999/878/CFSP with a
view to contributing to the European Union Cooperation Programme for Non-proliferation and
Disarmament in the Russian Federation
Action Plans23
EU Action Plan on biological and toxin weapons, complementary to the EU Joint Action in support of